RECHARGEABLE
SEALED LEAD ACID BATTERY
6SB13TOY   (6V 13Ah)
DIMENSIONS mm (inch)
SPECIFICATIONS
Nominal Voltage (V) 6V
Weight Approx. 2.2kg (4.84lbs)
Internal Resistance (@1kHz) Approx. 8mΩ
Charging Methods @25ºC (77ºF)
Cycle Use:
Charging Voltage
Coefficient -5.0mV/ºC/Cell
Maximum Charging Current
7.20V to 7.50V
3.9A
Standby Use:
Float Charging Voltage
Coefficient -3.0mV/ºC/Cell
6.75V to 6.90V
Maximum Discharge Current
For 5 seconds 202A
Case Material ABS
Terminal F1- and F2+ (Faston Tab 187 and 250)
Operating Temperature Range
Charge
Discharge
Storage
+40ºC (104ºF)
+50ºC (122ºF)
+40ºC (104ºF)
to
to
to
-15ºC (5ºF)
-15ºC (5ºF)
-15ºC (5ºF)
1 month
3 months
6 months
92%
90%
80%
Nominal Capacity
20 hour rate
10 hour rate
5 hour rate
1C
3C
(0.650A to 5.25V)
(1.235A to 5.25V)
(2.210A to 5.10V)
(13A to 4.8V)
(39A to 4.8V)
13Ah
12.35Ah
11.05Ah
7.367Ah
5.2Ah
Charge Retention (Shelf Life) @20ºC  (68ºF)
 4
.7
5
(0
.1
9)
  0
.8
(0
.0
3)
F1
 6
.3
5
(0
.2
5)
  0
.8
(0
.0
3)
F2
70±   (2.76         )  108±  (4.25         )
14
0±
  (
5.
51
  )
1         ±0.041         ±0 .04
1
  ±
0.
04
KUNG LONG BATTERIES
MH16982
Pr
od
uc er
ISO  9001
c er t i f ic
a t
e
d
2 4 6 8 10 20 40 60 2 5 6 8 10 201
4.0
4.5
5.0
5.5
6.0
6.5
 FOR 6V
BATTERY
(v) Discharge Time VS. Discharge Current (25ºC)
minutes hours
13A
2.21A 1.235A 0.65A
Discharge Time
6SB13TOY 6V 13Ah
6SB13TOY   (6V 13Ah)
Performance may vary depending on application. All specifications are correct at time of creation. All specifications and operation conditions contained in this datasheet are subject to change or
improvement without prior notice to the user. This data is for evaluation purposes only. No guarantee is intended or implied by this data. For clarification and updated information, please contact us.
-20 -10 0 10 20 30 40 50
-4 14 32 50 68 86 104 122
ºC
ºF
Temperature
Effect of Temperature on Capacity  25ºC (77ºF)
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
C
ap
ac
it
y
%
0.05CA
0.1CA
0.25CA
0.6CA
1CA
2CA
40ºC(104ºF) 30ºC(86ºF)
20ºC(68ºF)
10ºC(50ºF)
0ºC(32ºF)
Capacity Retention Characteristic
Storage Time (months)
R
em
ai
ni
ng
 C
ap
ac
it
y
3 6 9 12 15 1
0
25
50
75
100
(%)
8
Cycle Service Life
Number of Cycles (times)
C
ap
ac
it
y
%
200 400 600 800 1000 1200
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
0
Discharge Depth 100% Discharge Depth 50%
Discharge Depth 30%
(1) Discharge : 0.17CA
(2) Charge : 0.1CA for 9hr
(3) End of life discharge voltage : 1.65 Vpc
(4) Temperature : 20ºC
Trickle (or float) Service Life
Ambient Temperature
Li
fe
 (y
ea
rs
)
0.5
30 40 50 (ºC)
68 86 104 122 (ºF)
2
5
10
20
3